

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CANADA HOCKEY, L.L.C., doing business
as EPIC SPORTS; MICHAEL J. BYNUM,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY
ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT; ALAN CANNON;
LANE STEPHENSON, In His Individual Capacity,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RALPH OMAN
2207 Garrity Road
Saint Leonard, MD 20685

ERNEST A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record
3208 Fox Terrace Dr.
Apex, NC 27502
(919) 360-7718
young@law.duke.edu

Counsel for Petitioners

June 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding and Rule 29.6 Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Related Cases	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Pertinent Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. Legal Framework	3
B. Factual Background	5
C. Proceedings Below.....	9
Reasons for Granting the Writ	12
I. The Fifth Circuit held the CRCA unconstitutional as applied to this case	14
II. The Fifth Circuit contradicted this Court’s holdings—and created tension with other circuits—by eliminating Takings Clause protection for copyrights	16
A. The Fifth Circuit effectively eliminated Takings Clause protection for copyrights by holding that copyright infringement cannot effect a taking.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Fifth Circuit’s ruling conflicts with this Court and other circuits that have recognized that the Takings Clause protects intellectual property rights	18
III. The Fifth Circuit wrongly held that procedural due process claims can be defeated by hypothetical post-deprivation remedies never recognized by the state courts.....	21
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s holding that state immunity bars federal takings claims contradicts this Court’s takings jurisprudence and worsens confusion among the circuits.....	26
A. Those circuits imposing state sovereign immunity as a flat bar to federal takings claims violate the Fifth Amendment as interpreted in <i>Knick</i>	29
B. Those circuits allowing state takings remedies to substitute for a federal remedy violate <i>Knick</i> ’s insistence that federal takings plaintiffs can proceed directly to federal court.....	30
C. Even if <i>Knick</i> does not control, the Fifth Circuit’s holding creates confusion as to the certainty of a state-court remedy necessary for a state to assert immunity against a federal takings claim	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. Barring any means to vindicate the CRCA under <i>Georgia</i> leaves copyright holders at the mercy of state infringers	36
Conclusion.....	38

APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Opinion on Rehearing filed February 14, 2022	App. 1
Court of Appeals Judgment on Rehearing filed February 14, 2022	App. 28
Court of Appeals Opinion filed September 8, 2021	App. 30
District Court Order filed September 4, 2020.....	App. 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	30
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bay Point Properties, Inc. v. Mississippi Transportation Comm’n</i> , 937 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2019).....	27, 28, 34
<i>CCC Info. Servs., Inc. v. Maclean Hunter Market Reports, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Carbice Corp. of America v. American Patents Dev. Corp.</i> , 283 U.S. 27 (1931).....	19
<i>Citadel Corp. v. P.R. Highway Auth.</i> , 695 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Copeland v. Machulis</i> , 57 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004).....	27, 28, 35
<i>Easter House v. Felder</i> , 910 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Elsmere Park Club, L.P. v. Town of Elsmere</i> , 542 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	13, 20, 26, 29, 30
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	4
<i>Garrett v. Illinois</i> , 612 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1980).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hallco Tex., Inc. v. McMullen Cty.</i> , 221 S.W.3d 50 (Tex. 2006)	24
<i>Hearts Bluff Game Ranch, Inc. v. State</i> , 381 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2021)	24
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	31
<i>Home Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913)	33
<i>Horne v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	18, 19
<i>Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys.</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014)	27, 31, 32
<i>James v. Campbell</i> , 104 U.S. 356 (1882).....	19, 20
<i>Jim Olive Photography v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 624 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. 2021)	23, 24, 34
<i>John G. & Marie Stella Kenedy Mem’l Found. v. Mauro</i> , 21 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ladd v. Marchbanks</i> , 971 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Lane v. First Nat’l Bank of Boston</i> , 871 F.2d 166 (1st Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	26
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	22, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McKinney v. Pate</i> , 20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Ed. for Community Unit Sch. Dist. 187</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	33
<i>Nat’l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	22, 25, 34, 35
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	19
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	22, 24, 25, 32
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	33
<i>Porter v. United States</i> , 473 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1973)	16, 17, 18
<i>Practice Mgt. Info. Corp. v. American Medical Ass’n</i> , 121 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	31, 34, 35
<i>Roth v. Pritikin</i> , 710 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1983)	20, 21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	19
<i>San Geronimo Caribe Project, Inc. v. Acevedo-Vila</i> , 687 F.3d 465 (1st Cir. 2012)	25
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	32
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 686 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Williams v. Utah Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 928 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2019)	27, 28, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Williamson Cty. Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Zito v. North Carolina Coastal Res. Comm’n</i> , 8 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2021)	34, 35
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
TEXAS CONST., art. I, § 17	24
U.S. CONST. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....	1, 2, 3, 27
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	1
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	26
 STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 301	37
17 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	3
17 U.S.C. § 511	2
17 U.S.C. § 511(a).....	2, 3
17 U.S.C. § 511(b).....	2, 3, 4
17 U.S.C. § 1202 <i>et seq.</i>	10
17 U.S.C. § 1202(c)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1338	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1983	31
Copyright Remedy Clarification Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-553, 104 Stat. 2749	<i>passim</i>
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. § 1202 <i>et seq.</i>	10
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1731 (1991).....	26
Vicki C. Jackson, <i>The Supreme Court, the Elev- enth Amendment, and State Sovereign Im- munity</i> , 98 Yale L. J. 1 (1988).....	26
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Landscape of Constitu- tional Property</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 885 (2000).....	26
Leonard Ratner, <i>Congressional Power over the Appellate Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court</i> , 109 U. Pa. L. Rev. 157 (1960).....	14
<i>The Sound of Music</i> (Robert Wise, dir. 1965).....	12
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>A Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> (June 1988), available at http:// files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED306963.pdf	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Copyright and State Sovereign Immunity—A Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> (Aug. 2021).....	36
U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, <i>Intellectual Property and the U.S. Economy</i> (2019).....	37
